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[The two-page 2001 Schedule C that was filed in the Western
District of Michigan as Exhibit F has already been filed with this

Court as part of Doc. 93 (Ex. EE of Ex. O), which was filed
under seal.]
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[The two-page 2002 Schedule C that was filed in the Western
District of Michigan as Exhibit G has already been filed with

this Court as part of Doc. 93 (Ex. FF of Ex. O), which was filed
under seal.]
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[The two-page 2003 Schedule C that was filed in the Western
District of Michigan as Exhibit H has already been filed with

this Court as part of Doc. 93 (Ex. GG of Ex. O), which was filed
under seal.]
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CORP/LLC - CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING 1 of 1

http://www.ilsos.gov/corporatellc/CorporateLlcController 8/10/2008 7:09 PM

SERVICES PROGRAMS PRESS PUBLICATIONS DEPARTMENTS CONTACT

CORPORATION FILE DETAIL REPORT

 Entity Name DLS PUBLISHING, INC.  File Number 63911682

 Status GOODSTANDING

 Entity Type CORPORATION  Type of Corp DOMESTIC BCA

 Incorporation
Date (Domestic)

11/30/2004  State ILLINOIS

 Agent Name DANNY L SHELTON  Agent Change Date 11/30/2004

 Agent Street
Address

2954 NEW LAKE RD  President Name &
Address

DANNY L SHELTON 2954
NEW LAKE RD W
FRANKFORT 62896

 Agent City WEST FRANKFORT  Secretary Name &
Address

NONE

 Agent Zip 62896  Duration Date PERPETUAL

 Annual Report
Filing Date

11/05/2007  For Year 2007

Return to the Search Screen Purchase Certificate of Good Standing
(One Certificate per Transaction)

BACK TO CYBERDRIVEILLINOIS.COM HOME PAGE
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[The pages from Antichrist Agenda filed as Exhibit R in the
Western District of Michigan was previously filed in the District
of Minnesota as Exhibit V, and was then filed with this Court as

part of Doc. 63-32. It can be found on pages 27–28 of Doc.
63-32.

To conserve resources it is not duplicated here.]
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1 of 2

https://is.bsasoftware.com/bsa.is/AssessingServices/ServiceAssess... 5/24/2008 9:45 PM

R & D DEVELOPMENT COMPANY Unit: 070

 2007
 2006

$580,200
$580,200

$580,200
$580,200

$141,454
$136,407

 Previous Year Info MBOR Assessed Final S.E.V. Final Taxable 

Logged in 
as:  Anonymous User

Change
Unit |

 Create an
Account

|
 Add to

Favorites
|  Login |  Help

 Additional Pages

General/Sales

 Back to Main

collapse the menu

Click this button to collapse 
the above menu to the top of 
the screen.

Main  > Assessing  > Property and Land Search  > Results  > Details

General Property Information Printer friendly version
Parcel: 070-024-100-045-00

  Property Address [collapse]

649 E CHICAGO RD
COLDWATER, MI 49036

  Owner Information [collapse]

649 E CHICAGO RD
COLDWATER, MI 49036

  Taxpayer Information [collapse]

HALL, DANNY
310 DAYBURG RD
COLDWATER, MI  49036

  General Information for Tax Year 2008 [collapse]

Property Class: 201 Assessed Value: $501,700

School District: 12010 - 
COLDWATER

Taxable Value: $144,707

State Equalized Value: $501,700 Map # REMNANT
PUBLICATIONS

User Num Idx 0 Date of Last Name Chg: 04/03/2008

Date Filed: 04/06/199
Principal Residence 
Exemption (2007 May 
1):

0.0000 %

Principal Residence 
Exemption (2007 Final):

0.0000 %

Principal Residence 
Exemption (2008 May 
1):

0.0000 %

Ex. HH
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2 of 2

https://is.bsasoftware.com/bsa.is/AssessingServices/ServiceAssess... 5/24/2008 9:45 PM

Sales Information

0 sale record(s) found.

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Grantor Grantee Terms Of 
Sale Liber/Page

  Land Information [collapse]

Acreage: 12.37 Frontage: 0.00 Ft.
Zoning Code: Depth: 0.00 Ft.
Land Value: N/A Mortgage Code:

Land Improvements: $0 Lot
Dimensions/Comments:

Renaissance Zone: NO
ECF Neighborhood Code: DEFLT

  Legal Information [collapse]

BEG CEN OF SEC, TH W ALG LOTT RD 655.77 FT TH & TH N 01DEG 07MIN 55SEC E 431.95 FT & 
TH S 89DEG 15MIN E 200.35 FT & TH N 01DEG 10MIN 40SEC E 531.9 3 FT TO C/L OF HWY & TH 
N 67DEG 20MIN 06SEC E 483. 95 FT ALG C/L SD HWY & TH S 0DEG 31MIN 44SEC W 115 6.18 
FT TO POB SEC 24 T6S R6W

**Disclaimer:  BS&A Software provides this Web Site as a way for municipalities to display information
online and is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the data herein.  This data is provided for
reference only and WITHOUT WARRANTY of any kind, expressed or inferred.  Please contact your
local municipality if you believe there are errors in the data.
Privacy Policy
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Millennium Enterprise Aircraft Renovation - Home 1 of 2

http://www.millennium-enterprise.com/mambo/index.php?option=co... 8/10/2008 10:45 PM

Site Navigation

Home
The Restoration Process
Previous Makeovers
Search
Contact Us

Contact Information

Millennium Enterprise 
649 E. Chicago Road 
Coldwater, MI 49036 

Cell: 1-517-231-4253
Cell: 1-517-231-3718
Fax: 1-517-279-1804

Links

Aircraft Owners & 
Pilots Assoc.

Aviation Databases 
Online
Aviation Information

Aviation Weather 
Center

Ex-Military Aircraft 
Info
Great Circle Mapper

ipilot Aviation 
Resource

Recreational Aviation
Track Commercial 
Flights

1977 AEROSTAR N778E

Specifications
Picture Gallery

1975 SENECA II N1555X

Specifications
Picture Gallery

1975 CESSNA N414WC
(SOLD)

Specifications
Picture Gallery

Home

MILLENNIUM ENTERPRISE

Welcome to Millennium Enterprise, a company formed to help individuals who wish to have a
but can't justify a new airplane price. The price of new aircraft has quickly climbed out of rea
average user.  At the same time, the existing pool of used high quality aircraft has diminished

As aviation advances are coming quicker and quicker, used aircraft are getting outdated eve
at Millennium believe the best aircraft value exists by taking a good used airframe and comple
engines, props, exterior, interior, and avionics. We make airplanes "as new as used can be" 
same time create performance and value not obtainable in the new market.

 Its important for our customers to know right from the start that our aircraft are not inexpens
always an important consideration, but when redoing aircraft it cannot be the final word. The
ways to do the same job but at Millennium we will not sacrifice quality and function for price.

We believe our aircraft are in many ways better than when they left the factory because we
with craftsmen who are very specific to their area of expertise. Their knowledge and craftm
us to end up with a better overall package. Even though quality through form and function is 
goal, the end result is an aircraft priced far below what one would have to pay for new with
difference between the two besides the model year on the data plate.

Search...

Home The Restoration Process Previous Makeovers Search Contact Us

Ex. II
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Millennium Enterprise Aircraft Renovation - Home 2 of 2

http://www.millennium-enterprise.com/mambo/index.php?option=co... 8/10/2008 10:45 PM

THE MISSION

There is one thing that we have learned right from the start. There is no one company that ca
work required to redo an aircraft, and do it well. What we mean is that different people spec
different areas such as paint or engines. If a shop tells you they can do a refurbishment from
finish chances are it will either take forever or one or more of the jobs will not be the best tha

The other painful lesson learned right up front for us was it isn't going to cost what they tell y
will be all kinds of reasons why the final price is going to be as much as 50% higher than the
It is not that people are always being dishonest, it's just that everything that has the word air
attached to it seems to cost more and there are always unforeseen road blocks to a complet
require more time and money.

If you don't ask the right questions and have insight to what problems might lie ahead, your $
refurbishment budget can easily be $200,000 or beyond.. That's where our company mission
Millennium was formed. 

Mission one: find a good airframe worthy of the investment.

Mission two: know who to use to get each component of the refurbishment process done 
it can be for the fairest price possible.

Mission three: coordinating colors for the exterior, interior, pricing avionics, and deciding w
replace or overhaul. 

Mission four: coordinate the whole process between suppliers for minimum down time.

Mission five: oversee the whole project to make sure its done the best that it can be and st
budget.

Mission six: fly and debug the aircraft before the final customer takes delivery.

Our last mission, to train and facilitate in all aspects of the purchase for a seamless transitio
owner. If all this sounds time consuming and difficult you are absolutely right. But the end res
beautiful aircraft at less than a third the price of a similar new model. That's why you should 
either purchasing one of Millennium's completed aircraft or letting us find and redo an aircraft
specific requirements.

Design by Millennium Enterprise
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Millennium Enterprise Aircraft Renovation - Contact 1 of 1

http://www.millennium-enterprise.com/mambo/index.php?option=co... 8/10/2008 10:42 PM

Site Navigation

Home
The Restoration Process
Previous Makeovers
Search
Contact Us

Contact Information

Millennium Enterprise 
649 E. Chicago Road 
Coldwater, MI 49036 

Cell: 1-517-231-4253
Cell: 1-517-231-3718
Fax: 1-517-279-1804

Links

Aircraft Owners & 
Pilots Assoc.

Aviation Databases 
Online
Aviation Information

Aviation Weather 
Center

Ex-Military Aircraft 
Info
Great Circle Mapper

ipilot Aviation 
Resource

Recreational Aviation
Track Commercial 
Flights

Home  Contact Us

Contact Us

DAN HANSON
Millennium Enterprise 

649 E. Chicago Road
Coldwater
MI
USA
49036

517-231-3718
517-279-1804

Mobile 517-231-4253 (Dwight Hall)

Download information as a VCard

Design by Millennium Enterprise

Search...

Home The Restoration Process Previous Makeovers Search Contact Us
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Bureau of Commercial Services - Corporation Division Database Loo... 1 of 1

http://www.dleg.state.mi.us/bcs_corp/dt_llc.asp?id_nbr=B9109K&n... 8/14/2008 4:48 PM

Michigan.gov Home DLEG | Sitemap | Contact | Online Services | Agencies

Searched for: MILLENNIUM ENTERPRISE LLC

ID Num: B9109K 

Name:MILLENNIUM ENTERPRISE LLC

Type: Foreign Limited Liability Company

Resident Agent: DANIEL HALL

Registered Office Address: 310 DAYBURG RD    COLDWATER   MI  49036

Mailing/Office Address:

Formation/Qualification Date:9-22-2004

Jurisdiction of Origin:DELAWARE

Managed by:

Status: ACTIVE Date: Present

View Document Images

Return to Search New Search

Michigan.gov Home | DLEG | Contact | State Web Sites  | Site Map 
Privacy Policy | Link Policy | Accessibility Policy | Security Policy

Copyright © 2001-2008 State of Michigan

Search
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< Prev.
N

ext >

W
e'll first lay out the story as w

e have gotten it from
 various sources, and then analyze R

em
nant Publications' Form

 990's, w
hich 

appear to confirm
 m

any of the details.

A
n

 E
a
rly

 T
ip

: "D
a
n

n
y
 Is H

id
in

g
 H

is R
o

y
a
ltie

s fro
m

 th
e
 3

A
B

N
 B

o
a
rd

"

A
 form

er 3A
B

N
er w

rote on Septem
ber 19, 2006:

-------- O
riginal M

essage --------
From

:
******

T
o:G

. A
rthur Joy

Subject:R
E: M

A
P

D
ate:T

ue, 19 Sep 2006 17:02:39 -0700

H
ello G

ailon,

...

Ex. KK
Case 4:07-cv-40098-FDS     Document 96-11      Filed 08/26/2008     Page 45 of 75



D
id R

em
nant's D

w
ight H

all C
onspire w

ith D
anny S

helton to H
ide H

undreds of T
housands i...

2 of 21

http://w
w

w
.save-3abn.com

/danny-shelton-rem
nant-hides-royalties.htm

5/24/2008 9:41 PM

L
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L
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N
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S
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A
d

d
ed

 5/23/2008
In

itial T
ax C

ase 
P

u
b

lic R
eco

rd

A
d

d
ed

 4/10/2008
T

ax C
ase L

o
st

C
opyright Trouble

A
d

d
ed

 3/29/2008
G

illey W
inning S

taff

A
d

d
ed

 3/7/2008
T

erm
in

ated

A
d

d
ed

 2/10/2008
O

b
jectio

n
s H

eard

A
d

d
ed

 1/25/2008
C

h
u

rch
 V

o
te

M
u

st R
ead

:
M

o
m

 in
 P

ain
 #1

M
en

e, M
en

e,
T

ekel, P
arsin

T
h

e A
ctu

al L
aw

su
it

IR
S

 C
rim

in
al 

In
vestig

atio
n

I have w
ondered about the num

bers. W
hen I spoke w

ith D
anny about a m

onth or so ago, he insisted that num
bers

w
ere up by a couple of m

illion. B
ut w

hen I spoke w
ith a board m

em
ber he indicated that the finances w

ere not
doing w

ell, in part relating to a trem
endous am

ount of m
oney 3A

B
N

 put into the "T
en C

om
m

andm
ents T

w
ice

R
em

oved B
ook" w

hich w
as distributed by the m

illions during the spring. I am
 quite certain that D

anny received 
royalties on this, probably to the tune of several hundred thousand dollars, although

he is refusing to disclose the 
am

ount to his ow
n board m

em
bers. T

his is a gross conflict of interest and also an im
proper personal inurem

ent that
could cause the m

inistry to lose its tax exem
pt status if it cam

e to light. ...

...

N
e
w

e
r S

o
u

rce
s C

o
n

firm
 T

ip
, D

w
ig

h
t H

a
ll Im

p
lica

te
d

A
ccording to various sources, D

anny Shelton asked D
w

ight H
all, president of R

em
nant Publications of C

oldw
ater, M

ichigan, to hide
his royalties for the T

en C
om

m
andm

ents T
w

ice R
em

oved book so that the 3A
B

N
 B

oard w
ould not know

 how
 m

uch D
anny w

as
getting, and so that L

inda w
ouldn't get any. T

hese sources, including an adm
inistrator in an independent m

inistry, claim
 that D

w
ight H

all
agreed to hide D

anny's royalties, and that at som
e point in 2007, alm

ost $300,000 sat in a secret account in a C
oldw

ater, M
ichigan,

bank, w
hich D

anny could access via an A
T

M
 m

achine.

W
hat w

as the tim
eline? From

 w
hat w

e can piece together from
 our sources:

D
anny reportedly first asked D

w
ight to hide his royalties in June 2006.

A
t that point D

w
ight allegedly stopped running his typical quarterly royalty report on D

anny's book.
A

 sizable am
ount of royalties had allegedly already been calculated prior to that point, but D

w
ight held on to it at R

em
nant.

Sources claim
 that at year's end that sam

e am
ount still sat on R

em
nant's books, and that by som

e point in 2007 that fund had 
grow

n to nearly $300,000.

N
ow

 since R
em

nant Publications' 2006 Form
 990 reports an increase in royalty paym

ents in 2006 of m
ore than $480,000 over 2004,

R
em

nant m
ust have run the royalty reports at som

e point and calculated w
hat D

anny had earned for royalties in 2006.
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O
n July 13, 2006, D

anny Shelton filed a financial affidavit w
ith the C

ircuit C
ourt of the Second Judicial C

ourt w
hich appears to contain

false inform
ation. For exam

ple, he claim
ed that he ow

ed 3A
B

N
 B

oard m
em

ber M
erlin Fjarli a balance of $200,000 on a m

ortgage
loan w

ith a required paym
ent of "ann. interest." Y

et Franklin C
ounty C

ourthouse records in the spring of 2007 indicate that the
m

ortgage loan w
as in the nam

e of the Fjarli Foundation, not M
erlin Fjarli. A

lso, the Fjarli Foundation's 2005 Form
 990 docum

ents that 
the balance as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2005, w

as dow
n to $150,000, not $200,000, and the loan w

as interest-free that year, since no
interest w

as reported on L
ine 4, raising questions as to the claim

 of "ann. interest." L
astly, the Fjarli Foundation's 2006 Form

 990
docum

ents that the loan w
as paid in full som

etim
e in 2006, so the balance m

ay have been less than $150,000 in July.

A
s far as his incom

e goes, D
anny reported in his affidavit an expected incom

e of but $5,991 per m
onth for the entire year of 2006

($71,892 for the year). Since 3A
B

N
's 2006 Form

 990 reports D
anny's salary from

 3A
B

N
 as being $72,802 for 2006, D

anny in
essence w

as claim
ing that in 2006 he w

asn't going to earn a single cent in royalties from
 R

em
nant or incom

e from
 D

L
S Publishing (his

personal, for-profit corporation) for the entire year, even though he already knew
 that he had earned substantial royalties from

R
em

nant.

D
a
n

n
y
's L

a
w

y
e
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e
cla

re
 S

u
ch

 T
o

 B
e
 a

 C
rim

e

H
ow

 serious are these discrepancies? A
s D

anny's personal law
yers John Pucci and L

izette R
ichards put it, law

yers that represent both
D

anny and 3A
B

N
 in the law

suit over Save3A
B

N
.com

:

In connection w
ith the Financial A

ffidavit, Joy authored a "C
om

m
ents" section in w

hich he raises a num
ber of

questions, ultim
ately concluding Plaintiff Shelton w

as untruthful in the A
ffidavit. See A

ttachm
ent 3. Since the 

A
ffidavit w

as filed under the pains and penalties of perjury, Joy is, in essence, accusing Shelton of a crim
e.

W
hile w

e have serious m
isgivings about som

e of the conclusions and tactics of D
anny's law

yers, and they do m
ake serious blunders

from
 tim

e to tim
e, w

e feel that they very w
ell m

ay be correct this tim
e around in suggesting that if D

anny provided false inform
ation in

his financial affidavit regarding the royalties he earned in 2006, he m
ay have com

m
itted a crim

e.
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C
F
O

 L
a
rry

 E
w

in
g

 C
la

im
s D

a
n

n
y
 R

e
ce

iv
e
d

 N
o

 In
co

m
e
 fro

m
 R

e
la

te
d

 
O

rg
a
n

iza
tio

n
s in

 2
0

0
5

3A
B

N
's

2005 Form
 990 w

as signed by 3A
B

N
 C

FO
 L

arry E
w

ing:

H
e answ

ered L
ine 75c in the follow

ing w
ay:

So w
hat exactly does that m

ean? C
onsider the instructions for L

ine 75c:

L
ine 75c. C

om
pensation F

rom
 R

elated O
rganizations

A
nsw

er "Y
es" to this question if any officer, director, trustee, key em

ployee, or highest com
pensated em

ployees,
or highest com

pensated professional and non-professional independent contractors received aggregate
com

pensation am
ounts of $50,000 or m

ore from
 your organization and all related organizations (as defined

below
). ...

O
rganizations answ

ering "Y
es" m

ust attach a schedule that lists, for each officer, director, trustee, key em
ployee,

highest com
pensated em

ployees, or highest com
pensated professional and non-professional independent

contractors, a description of the relationship betw
een the organization and the other organization, receiving such

com
pensation, the nam

e and E
IN

 of each related organization that provided the com
pensation and the am

ount
each provided. U

se the sam
e form

at as required by colum
ns (C

) through (E
) of Part V

-A
.
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... For purposes of reporting on the Form
 990, related organizations are tax-exem

pt or taxable entities w
ith a

close connection. A
 close connection that binds related organizations m

ay include:

...

C
om

m
on persons exercising substantial influence over all of the organizations.

("2005 Instructions for Form
 990 and Form

 990-E
Z

," p. 28.)

D
anny's com

pensation from
 3A

B
N

 in 2005 exceeded the $50,0000 threshold referred to above, since it is listed in the 2005 Form
 

990 as am
ounting to $70,944. N

ow
 if D

anny Shelton being founder, director, and president of 3A
B

N
 as w

ell as president of D
L

S
Publishing m

akes him
 a com

m
on person "exercising substantial influence over" both organizations, w

e could be left w
ith the follow

ing
possibilities:

L
arry E

w
ing knew

 or should have know
n that D

anny w
as getting incom

e from
 D

L
S Publishing, but chose to answ

er "N
o" 

anyw
ay; and/or

D
anny hid his D

L
S Publishing incom

e from
 L

arry E
w

ing so that L
arry didn't know

 anything about it, even though 3A
B

N
 

purchased $44,724.38 w
orth of product from

 D
L

S in 2004, according to N
ote 14 of 3A

B
N

's 2004 financial statem
ent; and/or

In 2005 3A
B

N
 funnelled all paym

ents to D
anny through R

em
nant Publications instead of through D

L
S Publishing in order to 

avoid answ
ering "Y

es" on L
ine 75c.

3
A

B
N

's 2
0

0
6

 F
o

rm
 9

9
0

 D
o

e
s N

o
t D

isclo
se

 F
ig

u
re

s

3A
B

N
's

2006 Form
 990 w

as signed by then-president D
anny Shelton. W

hy didn't L
arry E

w
ing sign it? W

e w
on't know

 until he is
deposed, for he w

on't answ
er questions till then.
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Search the entire Form
 990, and you w

ill not find any figures given for:

T
he substantial royalties D

anny earned from
 his T

en C
om

m
andm

ents book due to his position at 3A
B

N
.

T
he value of any free advertising his T

en C
om

m
andm

ents book w
as given by 3A

B
N

, w
hich resulted in his earning substantial 

royalties.
T

he value of any free order-taking services that facilitated his earning substantial royalties, w
hen people w

ould call 3A
B

N
 to 

order the book.

Including figures for the above w
ould raise concerns am

ong the stockholders in the pew
, w

ho w
ould hesitate to donate to a m

inistry if
they think it is lining the pockets of its president.

L
ine 89b w

as left blank. W
hy?

D
anny answ

ered L
ine 75c in the follow

ing w
ay:
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T
he above, if truthful, suggests that D

L
S Publishing did not m

ake one single cent during the entire year of 2006. (See page 35 of
"2006

Instructions for Form
 990 and Form

 990-E
Z

.")

T
e
n

 C
o
m

m
a
n

d
m

e
n

ts B
o

o
k
 D

e
b

a
cle

 H
its 3

A
B

N
 H

a
rd

A
ccording to sources, the T

en C
om

m
andm

ents book cam
paign w

as a splendid idea that brought dire results to 3A
B

N
 because of

apparent greed. H
ere's the history as w

e have been able to put it together:

500,000 books w
ere printed by Pacific Press at a cost of less than 26¢ a book, and w

ere quickly sold.
R

ather than contact Pacific Press again, w
ith w

hom
 3A

B
N

 had a partnership, D
anny asked D

w
ight H

all to print 300,000 m
ore 

copies at a cost of 67¢ a book, w
ith D

w
ight agreeing to continue paying D

anny 10%
 in royalties.

T
hose being quickly sold, D

anny got D
w

ight to do another 500,000 copies.
A

fter those w
ere sold, D

w
ight started farm

ing out the printing, getting presses in G
rand R

apids (w
hich charged the m

ost of any 
of them

 because of a shortage of the particular paper needed: 29¢ per book), the R
eview

 and H
erald, and elsew

here to help
out, never going back to Pacific Press.
B

efore it w
as over, the 2006 cam

paign totalled 4.8 m
illion books: 500,000 from

 Pacific Press and 4.3 m
illion through R

em
nant 

Publications, 900,000 of w
hich w

ere in Spanish.

N
ow

 rem
em

ber that 3A
B

N
's 2006 Form

 990 show
s a deficit for the year of alm

ost $3 m
illion. A

nd that is about how
 m

uch R
em

nant
billed 3A

B
N

 for the 4.3 m
illion books and shipping they w

ere responsible for.

W
hat if D

anny had gotten Pacific Press to do the 4.3 m
illion books for less than 26¢ instead of R

em
nant for 67¢? A

t a savings of 41¢
per book, 3A

B
N

 could have saved $1,763,000 and ended the year w
ith a m

uch low
er deficit. B

ut there's m
ore.

P
a
y
in

g
 W

ith
 3

A
B

N
 T

ru
st D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t F
u

n
d

s
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Sources claim
 that 3A

B
N

 m
anaged to pay R

em
nant for the first 1.2 m

illion copies, and then stopped. D
w

ight subsequently pressed
D

anny to do som
ething about it, and so D

w
ight and D

anny contacted the 3A
B

N
 B

oard. A
ccording to sources, the 3A

B
N

 B
oard

agreed to pay R
em

nant by advancing m
oney from

 3A
B

N
 T

rust D
epartm

ent funds. T
his could explain how

 3A
B

N
 sustained a loss of

$3 m
illion, D

w
ight H

all got paid his $3 m
illion, and D

anny earned his w
indfall royalties from

 R
em

nant.

B
ut the 3A

B
N

 T
rust D

epartm
ent funds that paid D

w
ight and ultim

ately D
anny have to get paid back som

ehow
, for the T

rust
D

epartm
ent has paym

ent obligations it has to m
ake to its clients. T

hus K
36FJ is being sold for $400,000 cash up front, and on

O
ctober 2, 2007, Jim

 G
illey agreed to sell K

58D
L

 in Y
akim

a, W
ashington, for an additional $450,000.

Som
e m

ay rem
em

ber that those w
ho ordered the free T

en C
om

m
andm

ents T
w

ice R
em

oved book during the 2006 cam
paign only

had to pay 25¢ a book for shipping. T
his should have raised $1,075,000 tow

ard the roughly $3,000,000 bill from
 R

em
nant. In reality,

that sum
 could have paid for the entire cost of printing if Pacific Press had done the entire job.

S
h

e
lle

y
 Q

u
in

n
 S

a
y
s N

e
a
rly

 7
 M

illio
n

 C
o

p
ie

s D
istrib

u
te

d

O
ut of the hundreds of thousands of dollars D

anny Shelton has already allegedly earned in royalties from
 the T

en C
om

m
andm

ents 
Tw

ice R
em

oved book, how
 m

uch has co-author Shelley Q
uinn received from

 D
anny? W

hile w
e do not know

 how
 m

uch, if any, he
has shared w

ith Shelley, w
e do know

 that she had the follow
ing to say on the air by early O

ctober 2007:

"N
early 7 m

illion copies of the E
nglish and Spanish translations have already been distributed in less than tw

o
years. A

nd the book has also been translated into 7 languages, including French, T
am

il, R
ussian, A

frikaans, and
Portuguese. T

here's really no w
ay for us to track the total num

ber of books distributed in these other languages,
but w

e do know
 that tens of thousands have been shipped."

T
hus, there have been a w

hole lot m
ore than 4.8 m

illion copies sold. W
hat do D

anny's royalty earnings am
ount to at this point?

W
hether new

 3A
B

N
 B

oard m
em

ber L
arry R

om
rell w

ould know
 w

e cannot say, though sources claim
 he did help cover 3A

B
N

's
unpaid

T
en C

om
m

andm
ent invoices this year by sending a substantial, six-figure donation to R

em
nant Publications. Y

et w
e do

w
onder w

hy he sent his checks directly to R
em

nant rather than to 3A
B

N
.
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T
o w

atch the entire video clip of Shelley's T
en C

om
m

andm
ents T

w
ice R

em
oved com

m
ercial, click on the link you prefer below

.

W
hile it is exciting to hear Shelley describe reports from

 anonym
ous w

riters regarding how
 they are sw

itching their day of w
orship from

Sunday to the B
ible Sabbath, w

e think it better to be able to verify that such alleged reports are indeed genuine before justifying this
enriching of D

anny Shelton at the expense of the financial health of 3A
B

N
.

Q
uality

V
iew

 N
ow

 
(D

ow
nload Speed)

D
ow

nload to D
isk 

(F
ile Size)

B
etter

141K
3.1M

G
ood

102K
2.3M

S
o-S

o
24K

599K

D
a
ta

 fro
m

 R
e
m

n
a
n

t P
u

b
lica

tio
n

s' F
o

rm
 9

9
0

's

D
o

n
a
tio

n
s, S

a
le

s, P
rin

tin
g

, S
h

ip
p

in
g

, a
n

d
 R

o
y
a
ltie

s

For the table below
, w

e have pulled som
e of the data from

 the revenue and expense sections of R
em

nant's Form
 990's for 1999 

through 2006. W
e have added tw

o colum
ns at the end that calculate the percentage of sales that the royalties am

ount to.
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2001
$111,752

$570,894
$58,689

$135,015
$17,652

3.09%

2002
$184,841

$0
$743,348

$63,265
$216,148

$12,438
1.67%

2003
$328,388

$0
$888,844

$77,539
$262,297

$16,226
1.83%

2004
$194,944

$0
$2,009,825

$152,734
$592,153

$26,178
1.30%

2005
$451,004

$0
$0

$0
$1,228,662

$112,769
$445,558

$116,556
9.49%

10.64%
2006

$265,682
$0

$0
$0

$4,316,011
$394,640

$1,680,814
$508,767

11.79%

T
hose w

ho w
onder w

hy R
em

nant Publications reported to the IR
S that they had $0 in sales of inventory for each year after 1999

should direct such questions to R
em

nant.

D
anny

incorporated D
L

S Publishing on N
ovem

ber 30, 2004, just in tim
e to m

ake sure that D
L

S Publishing published his new
 book

A
ntichrist A

genda rather than D
 &

 L
 Publishing. W

hile D
L

S did the publishing, R
em

nant did the printing. T
he 2006 book Ten

C
om

m
andm

ents T
w

ice R
em

oved is a sm
aller version of A

ntichrist A
genda.

R
em

nant's paym
ent of royalties increased greatly after the incorporation of D

L
S Publishing and the printing of A

ntichrist A
genda.

A
dding the am

ounts that the royalties paid out in 2005 and 2006 exceeded w
hat w

as paid out in 2004 gives us a figure of $90,378
(2005) + $482,589 (2006) = $572,967 (total increase). H

ow
 m

uch of this $572,967 w
ent to D

anny L
ee Shelton? Sources tell us that

w
hat R

em
nant pays out to other authors in royalties just doesn't am

ount to m
uch.

N
ote 14 of 3A

B
N

's 2005 financial statem
ent claim

s that 3A
B

N
 bought $82,712.43 w

orth of books "authored by a m
em

ber of
m

anagem
ent" "from

 the publisher," and that "royalties are paid by the publisher to the author." Perhaps coincidentally, R
em

nant's
increase in royalty expenses in 2005 over 2004 am

ounted to $90,378, a figure rather close to $82,713.43.

If w
e subtract the printing costs of 2005 from

 those of 2006 in order to get the approxim
ate cost of printing all the Ten

C
om

m
andm

ents T
w

ice R
em

oved books in 2006, and then divide that result by 4.3 m
illion copies, w

e end up w
ith a cost of 28.7¢ a

book.

If w
e subtract the postage and shipping costs of 2005 from

 those of 2006 in order to get the approxim
ate cost of shipping the Ten

C
om

m
andm

ents T
w

ice R
em

oved books in 2006, and then divide that result by 4.3 m
illion copies, w

e end up w
ith a cost of 6.6¢ a

book.

Should R
em

nant Publications consider returning to 3A
B

N
 how

ever m
uch of the 25¢ per book shipping charge that w

ent beyond actual
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shipping costs, w
hatever those actual costs w

ere? If they did, perhaps 3A
B

N
 w

ouldn't have to sell as m
any T

V
 stations.

O
ccu

p
a
n

cy
 a

n
d

 T
ra

v
e
l

T
he purpose of the legal requirem

ent of m
aking these Form

 990's available to the public is that it helps to m
ake charitable organizations

m
ore accountable for how

 they use the funds that are donated to them
. For exam

ple, consider tw
o other categories of expenses, w

ith
"U

tilities" from
 1999 to 2001 probably actually a part of "O

ccupancy":

Y
ear

E
xpenses (P

art II)

O
ccupancy

O
th

er
(L

n 43)
T

ravel

U
tilities

1999
$400

$9,931
$5,925

2000
$26,119

$6,199

2001
$23,303

$15,440

2002
$72,792

$17,460

2003
$74,879

$27,521

2004
$60,000

$61,462

2005
$96,500

$103,547

2006
$120,000

$148,964

O
bviously, occupancy expenses increased dram

atically after 2001, travel increased dram
atically after 2003, and 2006's expenses w

ere
200%

 or m
ore that of 2004 for both these categories. W

hat happened?

O
ccu

p
a
n

cy

"O
ccupancy" can include w

hatever it costs to occupy the building your charity resides in:
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L
ine 36. O

ccupancy
E

nter the total am
ount paid or incurred for the use of office space or other facilities, heat, light, pow

er, and other
utilities (other than telephone expenses reported on line 34), outside janitorial services, m

ortgage interest, property
insurance, real estate taxes, and sim

ilar expenses.

("2006 Instructions for Form
 990")

R
em

nant Publications is located at 649 E
ast C

hicago R
oad in C

oldw
ater, M

ichigan, in a building ow
ned by R

 &
 D

 D
evelopm

ent,
according to B

ranch C
ounty, M

ichigan, records:

N
otice how

 R
 &

 D
 D

evelopm
ent is also located at 649 E

ast C
hicago R

oad, R
em

nant's ow
n address, according to the "O

w
ner

Inform
ation" above. N

otice also how
 the taxpayer is D

anny H
all at 310 D

ayburg R
oad. 310 D

ayburg R
oad happens to be another

address that R
 &

 D
 D

evelopm
ent uses, according to B

ranch C
ounty records:
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T
hat address is also the sam

e one listed in Part V
-A

 of a num
ber of R

em
nant's Form

 990's as being the address of D
aniel H

all,
R

em
nant's vice-president, secretary, and treasurer.

T
hus, if D

aniel H
all could speak w

ith the pow
ers that be at R

 &
 D

 D
evelopm

ent, one of w
hich is likely him

self, perhaps w
hatever

charges R
em

nant is incurring from
 R

 &
 D

 could revert back to the levels of prior years.

Y
ou m

ay notice that all the above directors and officers have H
all for a last nam

e. In light of that fact consider the questions
im

m
ediately follow

ing the list of directors in Part V
-A

 as answ
ered in 2005:
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L
ine 75b regarding w

hether D
w

ight H
all, D

an H
all, R

udy H
all, or D

arw
in H

all are related by fam
ily or business ties is answ

ered "N
o"

above, a rather peculiar error. H
ow

ever, it is correctly answ
ered "Y

es" in 2006. Y
et the required statem

ent explaining w
hat exactly

those fam
ily and business relationships are is m

issing from
 the copy of the Form

 990 w
e received.

O
ut of the $120,000 R

em
nant paid for O

ccupancy costs, how
 m

uch of that w
ent for property taxes? N

ot a w
hole lot. N

otice the
taxable value listed below

:
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N
ow

 plug the $141,454 taxable value figure above into M
ichigan's property tax estim

ator, and you end up w
ith an estim

ate of $7,904
of tax for the year 2007 for the entire building, if it resides in the city of C

oldw
ater:
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B
ut then again, if R

em
nant Publications is a 501(c)3 organization, and if it ow

ned the building instead of R
 &

 D
 D

evelopm
ent, it m

ight
not have to pay any property tax at all.

T
ra

v
e
l

O
ther businesses that find their hom

e at 649 E
ast C

hicago R
oad in C

oldw
ater include A

 B
etter W

ay of L
ife Fitness &

 N
utrition

C
enter, w

ith D
w

ight H
all as ow

ner. A
nd then there is M

illennium
 Enterprise, an aircraft renovation com

pany w
hose w

ebsite includes
contact inform

ation for D
w

ight H
all. M

illennium
 E

nterprise incorporated in M
ichigan on Septem

ber 22, 2004, as a foreign lim
ited
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liability com
pany from

 D
elaw

are, after incorporating in D
elaw

are the previous A
pril 23.

D
aniel H

all at 310 D
ayburg R

oad thus show
s up again in the record above.

2004, the year that M
illennium

 E
nterprise incorporated, w

as the sam
e year that travel expenses began clim

bing dram
atically.

M
illennium

 E
nterprise advertises that it has renovated three planes, of w

hich it still ow
ns tw

o. A
re these planes used for

R
em

nant-related business? Flight records, though incom
plete, indicate that these planes w

ere used to m
ake a round trip from

C
oldw

ater to M
arion, Illinois, and D

enver, C
olorado, on June 20-21, 2007, a trip from

 M
arion, Illinois, to C

oldw
ater on July 25,

2007, and round trips from
 C

oldw
ater to M

arion, Illinois, on Septem
ber 20 and 28-29. Since M

arion is just dow
n the road from
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3A
B

N
, there is a chance that these planes are used for R

em
nant-related business ventures w

ith 3A
B

N
, and if so, charges to R

em
nant

for their use m
ay be part of the cause of R

em
nant's 2006 travel expenses jum

ping 441%
 from

 2003 to 2006.

So w
hat exactly w

ould be a possible problem
 w

ith M
illennium

 E
nterprise, as w

ell as w
ith the num

bers for "O
ccupancy"? A

s the
excerpt from

 the 2005 Form
 990 above indicates, D

w
ight and D

an H
all reported salaries that year from

 R
em

nant of $22,789, in
exchange for "2" hours of w

ork a w
eek. Is it possible that these am

ounts are not their total com
pensation for their w

ork at R
em

nant,
and that they are supplem

enting their incom
e w

ith paym
ents from

 R
em

nant to other com
panies they ow

n, such as R
 &

 D
 D

evelopm
ent,

M
illennium

 E
nterprise, or others?

D
w

ig
h

t H
a
ll C

o
n

ce
rn

e
d

Sources indicate that R
em

nant Publications is presently in lock-dow
n m

ode. D
w

ight H
all's office is now

 constantly locked, and he is
review

ing all em
ails being sent out by em

ployees. A
nyone w

ho says anything about him
 in em

ails w
ill get fired, and there has already

been at least one casualty from
 this new

 policy, according to reports.

W
hat m

ight prom
pt such concern? O

ne possibility is suggested by w
hat a reporter w

rote Save3A
B

N
.com

 tow
ard the end of

Septem
ber, asking us for assistance in verifying a tip:

-------- O
riginal M

essage --------
From

:
******

T
o:A

U
R

eporter
Subject:IR

S
D

ate:W
ed, 26 Sep 2007

H
ave follow

ed this site, as of late. ... W
e have been asked to investigate w

hether or not the IR
S has taken records

from
 3A

B
N

, even now
 w

ith M
r. Shelton ill. H

oping for any info you m
ight have on financial investigation. ... Just

looking to see if this tip is legit. ...

T
o date w

e still can't confirm
 the above story. H

ow
ever, a form

er 3A
B

N
er did tell us about tw

o w
eeks prior to the above inquiry that

the IR
S had contacted him

/her, and that he/she had passed on the contact info for that IR
S agent to 3A

B
N

 board chairm
an W

alt
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T
hom

pson perhaps three w
eeks before the above inquiry, and that D

r. T
hom

pson w
as going to contact the agent.

It w
as presum

ably after W
alt T

hom
pson received this notice from

 the form
er 3A

B
N

er that D
anny Shelton on the air on Septem

ber 6
declared that there w

as no truth in the report that the IR
S w

as secretly investigating him
. H

e em
phatically added that people w

ho say
otherw

ise are enem
ies of the gospel.

R
e
m

n
a
n

t-R
e
la

te
d

 P
ictu

re
s

H
ere is the front of R

 &
 D

 D
evelopm

ents's building that provides a hom
e for R

em
nant Publications and B

etter W
ay of L

ife Fitness
C

enter:
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L
ooks like there's plenty of room

 in the building for w
arehousing lots of literature:
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< Prev.
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[Pages 1, 5, 8, and 9 of the Defendants’ answer to the Plaintiffs’
complaint were filed as Exhibit LL in the Western District of

Michigan.
Since they can be found in Doc. 9 as filed with this Court, to

conserve resources they are not duplicated here.]

Ex. LL
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[The Defendants’ memorandum in opposition to the Plaintiffs’
motion which was filed in this Court as Doc. 80 was filed as

Exhibit MM in the Western District of Michigan. 
To conserve resources it is not duplicated here.]

Ex. MM
Case 4:07-cv-40098-FDS     Document 96-11      Filed 08/26/2008     Page 67 of 75



[Defendant Robert Pickle’s affidavit which was filed in this
Court as Doc. 81 was filed as Exhibit NN in the Western District

of Michigan. 
To conserve resources it is not duplicated here.]

Ex. NN
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[Nicholas Miller’s email filed as Exhibit OO in the Western
District of Michigan was previously filed in the District of

Minnesota as Exhibit DD, and was then filed with this Court as
part of Doc. 63-33. It can be found on page 16 of Doc. 63-33. 

To conserve resources it is not duplicated here.]

Ex. OO
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1354 County Highway 21
Halstad, MN 56548
(218) 456-2568
August 5, 2008

Charles R. Bappert
100 West Chicago Street
Coldwater, Michigan 49036

Counselor Bappert:

Among other things, our subpoena to your client Remnant Publications, Inc. (hereafter
“Remnant”) sought documents pertaining to:

“All ledgers, journals, records of accounts, transmittals, invoices, or other documents
relating to direct or indirect payments known or believed to be made to or on behalf of,
or received from or on behalf of any of the following individuals or entities.”

Among others, those individuals and entities included:

“Any DBA’s of Danny Lee Shelton, or any organizations over which he is known or
believed to have or have had control, including but not limited to D & L Publishing and
DLS Publishing ....”

Magistrate Judge Carmody limited enforcement of the subpoena to documents pertaining to
3ABN and Danny Lee Shelton. However, documents pertaining to “indirect payments” would
theoretically include some of the other individuals or entities mentioned on the subpoena if
payments to Danny Shelton were channeled through them, such as any payments that may have
been made to either the Fjarli Foundation or Merlin Fjarli for Danny Shelton’s mortgage.

We can now document that Danny Shelton channeled royalty and other payments to himself
through D & L Publishing and DLS Publishing, and we can provide a documentary basis for
inquiring whether Danny Shelton received payments from Remnant in exchange for certain
services that Remnant provided to 3ABN. We are prepared to request the Court to explicitly
include D & L Publishing and DLS Publishing in the enforcement of the subpoena, but would be
happy to stipulate with you to that effect, which would in consequence avoid these matters being
any more in the public arena than they already are.

Would your client stipulate to such an arrangement, or should we proceed to file a motion,
representing that your client would oppose that motion?

Ex. PP
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Charles Bappert
August 5, 2008
Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

Bob Pickle, pro se

Gailon Arthur Joy, pro se

cc: Gregory Simpson
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RE: Out of District Subpoena for records of Remnant Publications 1 of 1

8/11/2008 1:40 PM

Subject: RE: Out of District Subpoena for records of Remnant Publications
From: "Charles Bappert" <Charles.Bappert@coldwaterlaw.com>
Date: Fri, 8 Aug 2008 09:39:19 -0400
To: "Bob" <bob@pickle-publishing.com>

Mr. Pickle/Mr. Joy:

In your letter of August 5, you requested a stipulation from Remnant
Publications to add DLS Publishing and D & L Publishing to the terms of
the pending order to surrender documents issued  by Judge Carmody.

As yet, I do not have authority from my client to agree to this, but I
believe the issue can wait because of the pending hearing on relevance
in the Massachusetts court. As you know, Judge Carmody has ordered that
we have 14 days after that decision to provide the documents, if the
ruling from Massachusetts is in your favor. 

I will say that I am never interested in splitting hairs or making extra
work for the court or for the parties. If the Massachusetts court finds
the Danny Shelton documents relevant, and we have exhausted all appeals
to which we are entitled, I doubt seriously we would balk at turning
over D & L and DLS if we had to turn over Danny Shelton documents.

I don't have authority to commit, but I don't think a new motion on your
part is necessary. We do need to see what Massachusetts court says.

Call, with questions or concerns.

Charles Bappert 

-----Original Message-----
From: Bob [mailto:bob@pickle-publishing.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2008 11:46 PM
To: Charles Bappert
Subject: Letter attached

Ex. QQ
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1354 County Highway 21
Halstad, MN 56548
(218) 456-2568
July 30, 2008

Gregory Simpson
Siegel, Brill, Greupner, Duffy & Foster, PA
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 1300
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

Counselor Simpson:

We are contemplating filing a motion that would use as exhibits documents pertaining to 3ABN’s
purchases of Danny Shelton’s books from D & L Publishing and Remnant Publications, and the
contract between Pacific Press Publishing Association and Kay Kuzma. One of the documents
pertaining to 3ABN’s purchase of books directly from Pacific Press Publishing Association may
also be used to establish that 3ABN does order directly from Pacific Press.

Since these documents were part of the plaintiffs’ production and were classified by them as
confidential, I am giving you the required notice pursuant to Magistrate Judge Hillman’s
confidentiality order of April 17, 2008. I believe that our position at present is that there is little
point in trying to maintain the confidentiality of most or all of the information in these
documents.

Sincerely,

Bob Pickle, pro se

cc: John Pucci via email and fax
Gailon Arthur Joy via email

Ex. RR
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Records of Trips for N778E, N1555X, and N414WC
That Include Flights to Airports Near 3ABN

Page 1

N Number Departure Destination

N414WC COU (Columbia, MO) OKC (Oklahoma City) 01/15/04 11:33 PM 01/16/04 01:45 AM 2h 12m
N414WC OKC (Oklahoma City) MWA (Marion, IL) 01/16/04 09:29 PM 01/16/04 11:48 PM 2h 19m
N414WC MWA (Marion, IL) 01/17/04 12:21 AM 01/17/04 02:10 AM 2h 49m

N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/26/05 10:12 PM 09/26/05 11:40 PM 1h 28m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/27/05 12:21 AM 09/27/05 01:44 AM 1h 23m

N414WC 09/07/05 03:12 PM 09/07/05 06:28 PM 3h 16m
N414WC MWA (Marion, IL) 09/29/05 01:16 PM 09/29/05 02:59 PM 2h 43m
N414WC MWA (Marion, IL) AID (Anderson, IN) 09/29/05 04:06 PM 09/29/05 05:12 PM 1h 6m
N414WC GWB (Auburn, IN) MWA (Marion, IL) 09/29/05 09:36 PM 09/29/05 11:13 PM 2h 37m
N414WC MWA (Marion, IL) 09/29/05 11:42 PM 09/30/05 01:28 AM 2h 46m

N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 10/02/05 11:34 AM 10/02/05 01:14 PM 2h 40m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 10/02/05 01:48 PM 10/02/05 03:14 PM 1h 26m
N778E GWB (Auburn, IN) MWA (Marion, IL) 10/23/05 06:05 PM Indeterminate N/A
N778E MVN (Mount Vernon, IL) AIA (Alliance, NE) 10/23/05 08:13 PM 10/23/05 11:39 PM 3h 26m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 11/16/05 01:30 PM 11/16/05 03:18 PM 2h 48m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 11/16/05 09:27 PM 11/16/05 10:52 PM 1h 25m
N778E AID (Anderson, IN) 01/18/06 06:11 PM 01/18/06 06:46 PM 35m
N778E AID (Anderson, IN) MWA (Marion, IL) 01/18/06 07:54 PM 01/18/06 09:10 PM 1h 16m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) TDW (Amarillo, TX) 01/19/06 12:44 AM Indeterminate N/A
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 02/23/06 09:29 PM 02/23/06 11:03 PM 2h 34m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 02/24/06 05:38 AM 02/24/06 06:57 AM 1h 19m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 03/29/06 01:20 PM 03/29/06 02:48 PM 1h 28m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 03/30/06 12:12 AM 03/30/06 01:42 AM 2h 30m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 04/27/06 08:24 PM 04/27/06 09:57 PM 2h 33m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 04/28/06 04:54 AM Indeterminate N/A
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 05/24/06 03:10 PM 05/24/06 04:38 PM 1h 28m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) AID (Anderson, IN) 05/25/06 03:07 PM 05/25/06 04:08 PM 1h 1m
N778E AID (Anderson, IN) 05/25/06 05:35 PM 05/25/06 06:14 PM 39m
N778E DET (Detroit, MI) 05/26/06 01:21 PM 05/26/06 01:52 PM 31m
N778E DET (Detroit, MI) MWA (Marion, IL) 05/26/06 04:16 PM 05/26/06 05:58 PM 2h 42m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 05/28/06 11:23 AM 05/28/06 12:45 PM 1h 22m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/27/06 03:42 PM 09/27/06 05:21 PM 2h 39m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/27/06 05:55 PM 09/27/06 07:25 PM 2h 30m
N778E 09/29/06 01:18 PM 09/29/06 03:10 PM 2h 52m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/29/06 03:44 PM 09/29/06 05:05 PM 1h 21m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 10/01/06 11:40 AM 10/01/06 01:13 PM 2h 33m
N778E 11/17/06 12:34 PM 11/17/06 02:25 PM 2h 51m

N778E 11/17/06 06:36 PM 11/17/06 08:33 PM 2h 57m

N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 11/20/06 12:55 PM Indeterminate N/A

N778E MWA (Marion, IL) AID (Anderson, IN) 11/20/06 10:24 PM 11/20/06 11:32 PM 1h 8m
N414WC MWA (Marion, IL) 12/21/06 01:19 PM 12/21/06 03:23 PM 2h 4m
N414WC MWA (Marion, IL) 12/21/06 06:37 PM 12/21/06 08:15 PM 2h 38m

N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 02/06/07 12:08 PM 02/06/07 01:39 PM 2h 31m

Departure Time 
(GMT)

Arrival Time 
(GMT)

Time
Elapsed

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI) MEZ (Mena, AR)

MEZ (Mena, AR)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI) 3M3 (Collegedale, TN)

3M3 (Collegedale, TN)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI) 3M3 (Collegedale, TN)

3M3 (Collegedale, TN) EVB (New Smyrna 
Beach, FL)

EVB (New Smyrna Beach, 
FL)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)

Ex. SS
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Records of Trips for N778E, N1555X, and N414WC
That Include Flights to Airports Near 3ABN

Page 2

N Number Departure Destination Departure Time 
(GMT)

Arrival Time 
(GMT)

Time
Elapsed

N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 02/06/07 08:24 PM 02/06/07 10:02 PM 2h 38m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 03/06/07 05:13 PM 03/06/07 06:46 PM 2h 33m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 03/07/07 12:05 AM 03/07/07 01:34 AM 1h 29m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 04/04/07 10:44 AM 04/04/07 12:33 PM 2h 49m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 04/04/07 06:37 PM 04/04/07 08:11 PM 2h 34m
N778E 04/16/07 11:44 AM Indeterminate N/A
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 04/16/07 08:25 PM 04/16/07 09:58 PM 2h 33m

N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 04/17/07 08:27 PM Indeterminate N/A

N778E SFB  (Orlando, FL) 04/19/07 07:25 PM Indeterminate N/A
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 04/20/07 04:10 AM 04/20/07 05:37 AM 1h 27m

N1555X MWA (Marion, IL) 05/24/07 02:25 PM 05/24/07 04:35 PM 2h 10m
N1555X MWA (Marion, IL) 05/27/07 04:26 AM 05/27/07 06:11 AM 2h 45m
N414WC MWA (Marion, IL) 06/20/07 01:37 PM 06/20/07 03:20 PM 2h 43m
N414WC MWA (Marion, IL) APA (Denver, CO) 06/20/07 10:36 PM 06/21/07 02:44 AM 4h 8m
N414WC APA (Denver, CO) 06/21/07 05:53 PM 06/21/07 09:57 PM 4h 4m
N1555X MWA (Marion, IL) 07/11/07 08:19 PM 07/11/07 10:13 PM 2h 54m
N1555X MWA (Marion, IL) 07/11/07 11:10 AM 07/11/07 01:14 PM 2h 4m
N1555X MWA (Marion, IL) 07/25/07 06:53 PM 07/25/07 08:51 PM 2h 58m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/20/07 08:23 PM 09/20/07 09:53 PM 2h 30m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/21/07 03:57 AM 09/21/07 05:16 AM 1h 19m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/28/07 04:59 PM 09/28/07 06:24 PM 1h 25m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 09/30/07 12:48 AM 09/30/07 02:12 AM 1h 24m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 02/14/08 03:15 PM 02/14/08 04:59 PM 2h 44m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) GBD (Great Bend, KS) 02/15/08 12:52 PM 02/15/08 09:43 PM 9h 51m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 04/04/08 11:41 AM 04/04/08 01:24 PM 2h 43m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) HKY (Hickory, NC) 04/04/08 05:45 PM 04/04/08 07:46 PM 2h 1m
N778E HKY (Hickory, NC) ORL (Orlando, FL) 04/06/08 11:29 AM 04/06/08 01:51 PM 2h 22m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 05/29/08 06:07 PM 05/29/08 07:44 PM 2h 37m
N778E MWA (Marion, IL) 06/01/08 01:35 AM 06/01/08 03:01 AM 1h 26m

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI) 3M3 (Collegedale, TN)

3M3 (Collegedale, TN)
EVB (New Smyrna 

Beach, FL)
THA (Tullahoma, TN)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)

OEB (Coldwater, MI)
OEB (Coldwater, MI)
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